Public Document Pack

LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE
DATE:

Tuesday 29 January 2019

TIME:

6.00 pm

VENUE:

Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Stock OBE (Chairman)
Councillor Turner (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Bray
Councillor Broderick
Councillor Bush
Councillor Chapman
Councillor Ferguson
Councillor C Guglielmi

Councillor I Henderson
Councillor Land
Councillor Newton
Councillor Platt
Councillor Poonian
Councillor Porter
Councillor Skeels Jnr

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.
Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within
five working days of the meeting.
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or
on disc, tape, or in other languages.
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact
Katie Sullivan on 01255 686585.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY 18 JANUARY 2019
Chief Executive
Ian Davidson

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

AGENDA

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE. TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

AGENDA
1

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received
from Members.

2

Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)
To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee,
held on 30 October 2018.

3

Declarations of Interest
Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4

Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 37
Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of
reference of the Committee.

5

Public Speaking (Pages 9 - 12)
The Council’s Public Speaking Scheme for the Local Plan Committee gives the
opportunity for members of the public and other interested parties/stakeholders to speak
to the Council’s elected members on the Local Plan Committee on any specific agenda
item to be considered at that public meeting.

6

Report of the Corporate Director (Planning and Regeneration Services) - A.1 - Local
Development Scheme (Pages 13 - 34)
To seek the Local Plan Committee’s agreement to publish a new Local Development
Scheme (LDS) which includes a revised timetable for completing the examination of the
Local Plan, taking into account the Planning Inspector’s latest advice.

7

Report of the Corporate Director (Planning and Regeneration Services) - A.2 Planning Reform: Supporting the High Street and Increasing the Delivery of New
Homes Consultation Response (Pages 35 - 54)
To inform the Local Plan Committee of the implications of the Government’s new
Planning Reform paper.

Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting
The next scheduled meeting of the Local Plan Committee is to be held in the Council
Chamber, Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ at 6.00 pm on Monday 25
March 2019.

Information for Visitors
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE
There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting. In the event of an alarm sounding, please
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the
building.
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the
building and direct you to the assembly point.
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member
of staff.
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
Local Plan Committee

30 October 2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE,
HELD ON TUESDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2018 AT 6.00 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY,
CO16 9AJ
Present:

Councillors Stock OBE (Chairman), Turner (Vice-Chair), Bray, Bush,
Chapman, Davis, C Guglielmi, Land, Newton, Platt, Poonian and
Skeels Jnr

Also Present:

Councillors Everett, Nicholls, Scott, Stephenson and White

In Attendance:

Ewan Green (Corporate Director (Planning and Regeneration)),
Cath Bicknell (Head of Planning), Lisa Hastings (Head of
Governance and Legal Services), Gary Guiver (Planning Manager),
Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager) and Will Fuller (Planning
Officer)
Mary Foster (Senior Development Technician)

Also
in
Attendance:
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Broderick, I J Henderson
and Porter (with Councillor Davis substituting).

2.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 20
November 2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Bush declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item A.2 of the Report of
the Head of Planning (Updated Housing Supply Positon and Housing Trajectory) insofar
as he owned land that was the subject of Planning Applications 15/00987/OUT and
18/01766/DISCON. The land that was subject to those planning applications was
referred to in Appendices 1 and 4 to that report.
Councillors Stock and G V Guglielmi each declared a personal interest in item A.1 of the
Report of the Head of Planning (Local Plan Examination – Inspector’s Findings and
Next Steps) insofar as they were, respective a Director and an alternate Director of the
NEGC Ltd Board.

4.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37
There were none on this occasion.

5.

PUBLIC SPEAKING
The Chairman invited the following persons to address the Committee:

Page 1

Local Plan Committee

30 October 2018

Bill Marshall, a resident of t
[...]
 to a question asked by the Chairman in relation to the concerns raised by
Carol Bannister in her statement made earlier in the meeting, the Planning Manager
(Gary Guiver) stated that he had some sympathy with those concerns and that he would
not be adverse to the requested amendment to Appendix 3 of the report being made.
It was thereupon moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Turner and
unanimously:RESOLVED that the words “All issues raised in objections have been resolved”
contained in the “Other Comments” section relating to Site Code SAMU5 (‘Barleyfields’,
land to the rear of the Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley – Barley Fields Phase 2)
as detailed in Appendix 3 to item A.2 of the Report of the Head of Planning be deleted.
Having discussed the information provided, and following advice from the Head of
Governance and Legal Services (Lisa Hastings) reiterating to Members that, regardless
of the proposed additional wording at (b), each Planning Appeal would also still need to
be defended on its own individual merits, it was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by
Councillor G V Guglielmi and unanimously:
RESOLVED that (a) the Committee endorses the contents of the report as evidence to demonstrate an
up-to-date five year housing land supply (taking into account any changes arising
from the latest demographic information) and for the purposes of determining
planning applications and contesting planning appeals; and
(b) this Committee believes that, as the Council can demonstrate in excess of a five
year housing land supply, the ‘Presumption of Favour of Development’ therefore
should not apply even in cases where important policies are deemed to be ‘out of
date’.
8.

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING - A.3 - THE 2018 NATIONAL PLANNING
POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF)
The Committee had before it a report of the Head of Planning (A.3), which informed it of
the implications of the Government’s new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).
Members were informed that t
[...]
 7

Local Plan Committee

30 October 2018

(2) Pre-application discussions.
(f)

Town Centres
(1) More positive and flexible approach.

(g)

Other Issues
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

Health and Public Safety;
Ecology;
Environmental Standards;
Storage and Distribution; and
Implementation.

Having discussed all of the information provided, it was moved by Councillor G V
Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor Platt and unanimously:
RESOLVED that the contents of the report and the introduction of the new National
Planning Policy Framework be noted.
The meeting was declared closed at 7.32 pm

Chairman

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

PUBLIC SPEAKING SCHEME - LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE
JANUARY 2016

GENERAL
The Public Speaking Scheme (“the Scheme”) is made pursuant to Council
Procedure Rule 39 and gives the opportunity for a member of the public and other
interested parties/stakeholders to speak to the Council’s elected members on the
Local Plan Committee on any specific agenda item to be considered at that public
meeting.
The Scheme covers both questions and statements to the Committee on a particular
agenda item. Any individual wishing to speak must contact Committee Services (see
details below).
NOTICE OF QUESTION
If an individual wishes to ask a question, at the Local Plan Committee meeting, prior
notification of that question must be received. The principle is to provide the
Chairman (or an Officer, if the Chairman decides appropriate) the ability to fully
answer questions, which have been received in advance.
Notice of a question is received by delivering it in writing or by email to
Committee Services on democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk, by midday on
Thursday 24 January 2019.
At the meeting, you will be given an opportunity to read out your question to the
Committee and an answer will be provided. Supplementary questions are not
permitted and there is no debate by the Committee at this stage.
STATEMENTS
Advance notification of the content of a statement on specific agenda items is not
req
[...]
ORE INFORMATION
The
Council’s
website
www.tendringdc.gov.uk)

will

help

you

access

documents

(web:

If you have a query with regard to public speaking, or wish to register to speak,
please email democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk or telephone 01255 686585.
If your query is in relation to the Local Plan, please contact:
Tendring District Council, Planning Services, Council Offices Thorpe Road, Weeley,
Essex CO16 9AJ Tel: 01255 686177 email: planning.policy@tendringdc.gov.uk

Page 10

Monitoring Officer, Tendring District Council, in consultation with Head of
Planning and Chairman of the Local Plan Committee
(Council Procedure Rule 39)
(January 2016)

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE
29 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PLANNING & REGENERATION SERVICES)
A.1

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2019-2021
(Report prepared by Ashley Wood)

PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
To seek the Local Plan Committee’s agreement to publish a new Local Development Scheme
(LDS) which includes a revised timetable for completing the examination of the Local Plan, taking
into account the Planning Inspector’s latest advice.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is designed to set out the process for producing the Local
Plan and other planning documents, including the anticipated timetable of consultation periods,
examinations and expected dates of adoption. This document is an essential tool that will help to
ensure the Council sticks, as best as it can, to a set timetable and therefore makes the most
efficient use of its resources. Publishing the LDS also ensures that stakeholders, including
members of the public, Town and Parish Councils, landowners and developers, partner
organisations and, critically, the Planning Inspectorate are kept aware of the timetable the Council
is working to and can therefore organise their time and resources accordingly.
The Council’s last LDS, published in 2017, proposed a timetable of work that aimed to have the
new Local Plan published for two rounds of public consultation, examined by a Planning Inspector
and formally adopted by the Council by September 2018, in line with the relevant planning
regulations.
The Local Plan was submitted to the Planning Inspector in October 2017 and Examination in Public
of Section 1 of the Plan commenced in Spring 2018. Examination in Public of Section 1 has
currently been paused by the Inspector, to allow the three North Essex authorities to carry out
further work.
Examination in Public of Section 1 is currently anticipated to recommence in Autumn 2019, with the
Inspector’s Section 1 report expected in Winter 2019/20. Subject to the Inspector finding Section 1
of the Plan ‘sound’, commencement of Examination in Public of Section 2 of the Plan is expected to
commence in Spring/Summer 2020. Adoption of both Section 1 and Section 2 of the Plan is
currently anticipated to take place in Winter 2020/21, with the potential to adopt Section 1 in Spring
2020, if adopted independently of Section 2 of the Plan. Should this timetable change as a result of
further delays, an updated LDS will be produced.

Page 13

The LDS has therefore been revised to reflect the change to the timetable and is attached as
Appendix 1.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Local Plan Committee approves the Local Development Scheme (LDS) 2019-2021
(attached as Appendix 1) and agrees to its publication on the Council’s website.

PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION
DELIVERING PRIORITIES
The Local Plan helps to implement place shaping priorities in the Corporate Plan 2016-2020 for
Tendring District Council through:




Community Leadership by engagement with the community and effective partnership
working with technical stakeholders, developers and other interested parties;
Health and Housing through policies that promote healthier lifestyles, a quality living
environment, local regeneration and council house building; and
Employment and Enjoym
[...]
Local Plan in place including
undertaking a considerable amount of research, technical studies and consultation with residents
and other interested parties on various policies and proposals.
1.4 Councils have a legal duty to cooperate with neighbouring authorities such as: Colchester;
Babergh; Essex Councils; and other statutory bodies including: Natural England; Highways
England; and the Environment Agency. They also have a duty to ensure that Local Plans meet the
requirements of the government as set out in legislation and the NPPF in order for a Plan to be
found ‘sound’ and therefore compliant with planning law.
1.5 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is designed to set out the process for producing the
Local Plan, Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and other planning documents. It includes the
anticipated timetable of consultation periods, examinations and expected dates of adoption.
Publishing the LDS also ensures that stakeholders, including members of the public, Town and
Parish Councils, landowners and developers, partner organisations and the Planning Inspectorate
are kept aware of the timetable the Council is working to and organise their time and resources
accordingly.
1.6 In November 2017, the Council agreed its last Local Development Scheme (LDS) covering
the period 2017-2020. The LDS is a three year programme and is best updated annually.
Therefore, this new LDS updates the 2017 version and extends the timetable to 2021. The
updated LDS provides a revised timetable for the Local Plan and the Community Infrastructure
Levy and introduces the preparation of a Development Plan Document (DPD) for the proposed
Garden Community in the west of Tendring District.

Page 19

3

2 Background
Progress to date and future programme stages
2.1 The Council has already undertaken a significant amount of work to put a new plan in place
having prepared and gathered substantial technical evidence, working in partnership with other
bodies and organisations and having undert
[...]
by a government Planning Inspector and formal
adoption.
Approving ‘Supplementary Planning Documents’ (SPD) for public
consultation and formal adoption.

Cabinet

Commenting on the content of the Local Plan – Proposed Submission
Draft, as recommended by the Local Plan Committee before a final
recommendation is made to Full Council.

Head of Planning in
liaison with the Local
Plan Committee
Chairman

Delegation by the Local Plan Committee e.g. for changes to any planning
documents aimed at improving consistency and correcting minor errors
that do not in any way constitute a change in the thrust, meaning or
interpretation of any policy or proposal and e.g. collaboration on
evidence base for Local Plan preparation.

Page 34

18

Agenda Item 7
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE
29 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PLANNING & REGENERATION SERVICES)
A.2

PLANNING REFORM: SUPPORTING THE HIGH STREET AND INCREASING THE
DELIVERY OF NEW HOMES CONSULTATION RESPONSE
(Report prepared by William Fuller)

PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
To inform the Local Plan Committee of the implications of the Government’s new Planning Reform
paper.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Government published its ‘Planning Reform: Supporting the High Street and Increasing the
Delivery of New Homes’ consultation between the 29 October 2018 and 14 January 2019. The
consultation was open to all public and private bodies and members of the public.
The consultation included separate proposals in respect of:






Part 1: new and amended permitted development rights and changes to use classes,
including to support the regeneration of the high street and to extend existing buildings
upwards to create new homes.
Part 2: the disposal of surplus local authority land - rationalising and updating the rules which
govern disposal of public land at less than best value.
Part 3: a draft listed building consent order to support the work of the Canal & River Trust.
Part 4: draft guidance on the compulsory purchase powers of new town development
corporations.

Part 1: Permitted development rights and use classes
The Government is seeking views on new permitted development rights to allow greater flexibility
for change of use; use the airspace above existing buildings for additional new homes and
extensions; remove the right to install new public call boxes and the associated advertising consent;
and increase the height threshold for the installation of off-street electric vehicle charging points.
They also propose to make permanent other existing time-limited rights, and to make an update to
the Use Classes Order to reflect changing high streets and make them more resilient.
Part 2: Disposal of local authority land
There are well established consent procedures in place where local authorities seek to dispose of
surplus land at less than best consideration. The Government is proposing to extend local
authorities’ freedoms to do so without seeking consent from the Secretary of State, thereby

Page 35

providing greater flexibility to dispose of surplus land in support of local development objectives.
Part 3: Canal & River Trust: Draft listed building consent order
The Government is proposing to make the first listed building consent order which will allow minor,
routine works to the Canal & River Trust’s listed waterway structures without the need for individual
listed building consent applications. This will remove unnecessary applications from the system
while ensuring that appropriate protection for listed buildings and their settings is maintained.
Part 4: New town development corporations: Draft compulsory purchase guidance
Finally, the Government is seeking views on draft guidance on the compulsory purchase powers of
new town development corporations. It sets out, amongst other things, the factors which Ministers
will take into account when deciding whether or not to confirm new town compulsory purchase
orders. This is intended to provide additional clarity to those with an interest in proposed new
settlements, including promoters, investors, infrastructure providers, landowners and local
communities.
The deadline to respond to the Government’s consultation fell between two Local Plan Committee
cycles. In preparing a response Officers consulted internally and with the North Essex Authorities.
Due to the time allowed for these consultees to respond, action had to be taken prior to seeking a
decision from the Local Plan Committee. Given this tight time turnaround, Officers consulted with
Councillor Stock OBE in his capacity as Leader of the Council and the Chairman of the Local Plan
Committee to agree the draft response for submission, with the matter being reported to the
Committee thereafter.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Local Plan Committee notes the content of this report which includes the
consultation response which was previously the subject of consultation with an agreement
by the Chairman of this Committee. The report was submitted to Government on the 14th
January 2019.
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION
DELIVERING PRIORITIES
The preparation of a new Local Plan is a high priority for the Council. It is also the goal of
government for local planning authorities to deliver sustainable development and coordinated
provision of housing, jobs and infrastructure whilst protecting and enhancing the natural and built
environment. The delivery of new housing is a key element of the Local Plan and the new NPPF
has implications for this.
RESOURCES AND RISK
The draft response to the consultation proposals was prepared by the Council’s planning team
within the agreed ‘LDF Budget’.

Page 36

Risks: Should the Council choose not to respond to the consultation document, we would have no
formal input into the changes to permitted development rights and other high street activities as
proposed by the Government.
LEGAL
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires Local Plans to be based on adequate,
up-to-date and relevant evidence about the economic, social and environmental characteristics
and prospects of the area.
OTHER IMPLICATIONS
Area or Ward affected: All wards.

PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION
The ‘Planning Reform: Supporting the High Street and Increasing the Delivery of New Homes’
sets out a number proposed changes to the planning system. These fall into four broad areas:






Part 1: new and amended permitted development rights and changes to use classes,
including to support the regeneration of the high street and to extend existing buildings
upwards to create new homes.
Part 2: the disposal of surplus local authority land - rationalising and updating the rules
which govern disposal of public land at less than best value.
Part 3: a draft listed building consent order to support the work of the Canal & River Trust.
Part 4: draft guidance on the compulsory purchase powers of new town development
corporations.

Introduction
In recent years and in the last ten years specifically, town centres have seen a decline in
prosperity and draw for the public throughout the UK. Drivers for this principally revolve around
the emergence of internet shopping and the economic down turn. Locally, in recent months our
District has seen this decline first hand. With the closure of major retailers in the District’s
biggest town and issues around antisocial behaviour, Tendring is well placed to comment on the
proposed town centre changes detailed in this consultation. This Council has already set up a
Working Party to look at the issues facing Clacton Town Centre and the relaxation of planning
rules to enable a more flexible range of uses, enabling town centres to change from purely
shopping destinations to offer a more of a rounded experience.
Part 1: Permitted development rights and use classes
In this consultation the Government was considering allowing a number of ‘A’ use classes (and
others) to change to office use without planning permission. Your officers did not agree with this
as an approach as it wo

Minutes of the meeting

Local Plan Committee - (Ceased on 22
January 2019)

29 January 2019

MINUTES OF THE INAUGURAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING POLICY AND
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE, HELD ON TUESDAY 29 JANUARY 2019 AT 6.00 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY
Present:

Also Present:
In Attendance:

9.

Councillors Stock OBE (Chairman), Turner (Vice-Chairman), Bush,
Chapman, Coley, Ferguson, I Henderson, Land, Newton, Poonian
and Skeels Jnr
Councillors Nicholls and White
Ewan Green (Corporate Director (Planning and Regeneration)), Lisa
Hastings (Head of Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring
Officer), Gary Guiver (Planning Manager) and Katie Sullivan
(Committee Services Officer)

WELCOME
The Chairman (Councillor Stock OBE) welcomed everyone to this first meeting of the
Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee meeting.
He reminded Members that following approval at the full Council meeting held on 22
January 2019, the name of the former Local Plan Committee and its terms of reference
had now been amended.

10.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray (with no substitute),
Platt (with no substitute) and G V Guglielmi (with Councillor Coley as his substitute).

11.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Local Plan Committee,
held on 30 October 2018, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

12.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made at this time.
Later on in the meeting, during agenda item 5, Councillor Stock OBE declared a
Personal Interest, insofar as he was a Director of North Essex Garden Communities
Limited.

13.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37
There were none on this occasion.

14.

PUBLIC SPEAKING
The Chairman invited the following person to address the Committee:
Bill Marshall, a resident of the District, made a statement relating to item A.1 of the
Report of the Corporate Director (Planning and Regeneration Services) in which he

Local Plan Committee - (Ceased on 22
January 2019)

29 January 2019

expressed concerns about the lack of community involvement with the Local
Development Scheme and the timescales mentioned within Appendix 1 for sections 1
and 2 adoptions. Mr Marshall asked the Committee to carefully consider what was
before them and to dig deep into figures and dates.
Councillor Stock OBE declared a Personal Interest, insofar as he was a Director of
North Essex Garden Communities Limited.
15.

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PLANNING AND REGENERATION
SERVICES) - A.1 - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
The Committee had before it a report of the Corporate Director (Planning and
Regeneration Services) (A.1) which sought its agreement to publish a new Local
Development Scheme (LDS) which had included a revised timetable for completing the
examination of the Local Plan, taking into account the Planning Inspector’s latest
advice.
It was reported that the LDS was designed to set out the process for producing the
Local Plan and other planning documents, including the anticipated timetable of
consultation periods, examinations and expected dates of adoption.
It was further reported that the LDS document was an essential tool that would help to
ensure the Council stuck, as best as it could, to a set timetable and therefore made the
most efficient use of its resources. Publishing the LDS also ensured that stakeholders,
including members of the public, Town and Parish Councils, landowners and
developers, partner organisations and, critically, the Planning Inspectorate were kept
aware of the timetable the Council was working to and could therefore organise their
time and resources accordingly.
The Committee was aware that the Council’s last LDS, published in 2017, had proposed
a timetable of work that had aimed to have the new Local Plan published for two rounds
of public consultation, examined by a Planning Inspector and formally adopted by the
Council by September 2018, in line with the relevant planning regulations.
The Committee was also aware that the Local Plan had been submitted to the Planning
Inspector in October 2017 and Examination in Public of Section 1 of the Plan had
commenced in Spring 2018. However, Examination in Public of Section 1 had currently
been paused by the Inspector, in order to allow the three North Essex authorities
involved (Braintree, Colchester and Tendring) to carry out further work.
The Committee was informed that the Examination in Public of Section 1 was currently
anticipated to recommence in Autumn 2019, with the Inspector’s Section 1 report
expected in Winter 2019/20. Subject to the Inspector finding Section 1 of the Plan
‘sound’, commencement of Examination in Public of Section 2 of the Plan was expected
to commence in Spring/Summer 2020. Adoption of both Section 1 and Section 2 of the
Plan was currently anticipated to take place in Winter 2020/21, with the potential to
adopt Section 1 in Spring 2020, if adopted independently of Section 2 of the Plan.
Should the timetable change as a result of further delays, an updated LDS would be
produced.
The revised LDS was attached as Appendix 1.

Local Plan Committee - (Ceased on 22
January 2019)

29 January 2019

Having considered and discussed all of the information provided, it was moved by
Councillor Turner, seconded by Councillor Land and:
RESOLVED that the Committee approves the Local Development Scheme (LDS) 20192021 (attached as Appendix 1 to item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director
(Planning and Regeneration)) and agrees to its publication on the Council’s website.
16.

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PLANNING AND REGENERATION
SERVICES) - A.2 - PLANNING REFORM: SUPPORTING THE HIGH STREET AND
INCREASING THE DELIVERY OF NEW HOMES CONSULTATION RESPONSE
The Committee had before it a report of the Corporate Director (Planning and
Regeneration Services) (A.2) which provided information on the implications of the
Government’s new Planning Reform paper.
It was reported that the Government had published its ‘Planning Reform: Supporting the
High Street and Increasing the Delivery of New Homes’ consultation between 29
October 2018 and 14 January 2019. The consultation had been open to all public and
private bodies and members of the public.
It was further reported that the consultation had included separate proposals in respect
of:






Part 1: new and amended permitted development rights and changes to use
classes, including to support the regeneration of the high street and to extend
existing buildings upwards to create new homes.
Part 2: the disposal of surplus local authority land - rationalising and updating the
rules which govern disposal of public land at less than best value.
Part 3: a draft listed building consent order to support the work of the Canal &
River Trust.
Part 4: draft guidance on the compulsory purchase powers of new town
development corporations.

Part 1: Permitted development rights and use classes
The Government was seeking views on new permitted development rights to allow
greater flexibility for change of use; use the airspace above existing buildings for
additional new homes and extensions; remove the right to install new public call boxes
and the associated advertising consent; and increase the height threshold for the
installation of off-street electric vehicle charging points. They had also proposed to make
permanent other existing time-limited rights, and to make an update to the Use Classes
Order to reflect changing high streets and make them more resilient.
Part 2: Disposal of local authority land
There were well established consent procedures in place where local authorities sought
to dispose of surplus land at less than best consideration. The Government was
proposing to extend local authorities’ freedoms to do so without seeking consent from
the Secretary of State, thereby providing greater flexibility to dispose of surplus land in
support of local development objectives.

Local Plan Committee - (Ceased on 22
January 2019)

29 January 2019

Part 3: Canal & River Trust: Draft listed building consent order
The Government was proposing to make the first listed building consent order which
would allow minor, routine works to the Canal & River Trust’s listed waterway structures
without the need for individual listed building consent applications. This would remove
unnecessary applications from the system whilst ensuring that appropriate protection for
listed buildings and their settings is maintained.
Part 4: New town development corporations: Draft compulsory purchase guidance
The Government sought views on draft guidance on the compulsory purchase powers of
new town development corporations. It had set out, amongst other things, the factors
which Ministers would take into account when deciding whether or not to confirm new
town compulsory purchase orders. This was intended to provide additional clarity to
those with an interest in proposed new settlements, including promoters, investors,
infrastructure providers, landowners and local communities.
The Committee was informed that the deadline to respond to the Government’s
consultation had fallen between two Committee cycles. In preparing a response Officers
had consulted internally and with the North Essex Authorities. Due to the time allowed
for those consultees to respond, action had to be taken prior to seeking a decision from
this Committee. Given the tight time turnaround, Officers had consulted with Councillor
Stock OBE in his capacity as both Leader of the Council and the Chairman of this
Committee to agree the draft response for submission, with the matter being reported to
the Committee thereafter.
Councillor Ferguson thanked the Chairman and also the Planning Manager (Gary
Guiver) for their quick response with this matter.
Having considered and discussed all of the information provided, it was moved by
Councillor Stock OBE, seconded by Councillor Ferguson and:
RESOLVED that the Committee:notes the contents of the report and supports the consultation response, which was
previously the subject of consultation with and in agreement by, the Chairman of this
Committee; and submitted to the Government as this Council’s formal consultation
response.

The meeting was declared closed at 6.27 pm

Chairman

